In consideration of the Project Manager’s provision of the Services, the RDA shall 
pay Project Manager each of the fees described as follows:  

1. Monthly Retainer. The RDA shall pay Project Manager a monthly retainer for the services described 
herein, (the "Monthly Retainer"). The Monthly Retainer will be paid in the amount of nine thousand 
three hundred dollars ($9,300.00) per month, due and payable on the 15th of each month for the 
duration of the Term of this agreement, commencing with the month of execution of this Agreement. 
The maximum aggregate Monthly Retainer under this Agreement for the Initial Term (twelve months) 
shall be one hundred eleven thousand six hundred dollars ($111,600.00). In the event the term is 
extended, then RDA shall continue to pay the Project Manager the Monthly Retainer for each month 
after the Term that the Project Manager is providing the services hereunder. 

Expiration and Termination.  

1. If Project Manager shall (i) default in the performance in any of its material obligations (defined as the